

Kenton C. Ward, Surveyor Phone (317) 776-8495 Tax (317) 776-9628

Suite 188 One Hamilton County Square Noblesville, Indiana 46060-2230

January 3, 2006

To: Hamilton County Drainage Board

Re: Clara Knotts Drain - Meridian Corporate Plaza Arm Relocation

Attached is a petition and plans for the proposed relocation of the Clara Knotts Drain, Meridian Corporate Plaza Arm. The relocation is being proposed by MCP Partners, LLC. The proposal is to reconstruct the Clara Knotts Drain from Str. 626 of the Meridian Corporate Plaza Arm and relocating the drain so that it is out of the way of the proposed buildings and discharges into the detention pond that is being reconstructed.

The relocated drain shall consist of those lengths of pipes between the following structures as shown on sheet C500 of the plans by Woolpert, dated July 20, 2005, and having job number 64081: Starting at existing Structure 626 of the original Meridian Corporate Plaza Arm, which is Str. 29 on the current plans, then the drain continues to Str. 29A and 30. Structure 30 is an end section that outlets into the detention pond.

Also, additional new drain shall be the length of pipe between the following structures: 25 to 31. This pipe is a second outlet to the detention pond that is being reconstructed.

The drain in total will consist of the following lengths: 24" RCP -211 ft

The total length of new tile shall be 211 feet. The 101 feet of the original Meridian Corporate Plaza Arm between Str. 626 and Str. 625, per the original 1989 construction plans shall be vacated. This proposal will add an additional 110 feet to the Clara Knotts – Meridian Corporate Plaza Arm.

The detention pond located on parcels 16-13-11-04-18-001.009, which is owned by Lauth Properties, LLC, 16-13-11-04-18-001.012 and 16-13-11-04-18-001.011, which are owned by MCP Partners, LLC, is to be considered part of the regulated drain. Pond maintenance shall include the inlets, outlets, sediment removal, and erosion control along the banks as part of the regulated drain. The maintenance of the ponds, such as mowing and

aquatic vegetation control will be the responsibility of the association or property owner. The Board will also retain jurisdiction for ensuring the storage volume which the ponds were designed will be retained, thereby, allowing no fill or easement encroachments.

The cost of the relocation is to be paid by MCP Partners, LLC. Because the project is to be paid by the petitioner and is within the boundaries of the petitioner's property, the project falls under the requirements as set out in IC 36-9-27-52.5. Therefore, a hearing is not required for the petition.

The easement for the original Meridian Corporate Plaza was recorded in the office of the Hamilton County Recorder as instrument number 9250664. The Board vacated a portion of the original easement at the October 24, 2005 meeting, DB 8 pg 447 and this was recorded in the Office of the Hamilton County Recorder as instrument number 200500070748. At the same time, the Board approved the new easement that was recorded in the Office of the Hamilton County Recorder as instrument number 200500070747.

The petitioner has provided the Performance Bond as follows:

Name of Bonding Company: Bond Safeguard Insurance Company

Bond Number: 5018042 Bond Date: October 24, 2005 Bond Amount: \$158,974.20

I believe this proposed drain meets the requirements for Urban Drain Classification as set out in IC 36-9-27-67 to 69. Therefore, this drain shall be designated as an Urban Drain.

I recommend approval by the Board at this time.

Sincerely.

Kenton C. Ward

Hamilton County Surveyor

KCW/grh

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION AND COMPLIANCE

To: Hamilton County Surveyor
Re: Mevidian Corporate Plaza II, III
I hereby certify that:
1. I am a Registered Land Surveyor or Engineer in the State of Indiana.
2. I am familiar with the plans and specifications for the above referenced subdivision.
3. I have personally observed and supervised the completion of the drainage facilities for the above referenced subdivision.
4. The drainage facilities within the above referenced subdivision to the best of my knowledge, information and belief have been installed and completed in conformity with all plans and specifications.
 The drainage facilities within the above referenced subdivision to the best of my knowledge, information and belief have been correctly represented on the Record Drawings, Digital Record Drawings and the Structure Data Spreadsheet.
Signature: Date: Date:
Business Address: 7172 N. Keystane \$J
Indianapolis IN 46240
Telephone Number: <u>\$17-255-9339</u>
SEAL INDIANA REGISTRATION NUMBER 930007



Kenton C. Ward, CFM Surveyor of Hamilton County Phone (317) 776-8495 Fax (317) 776-9628

Suite 188 One Hamilton County Square Noblesville, Indiana 46060-2230

To: Hamilton County Drainage Board

August 26, 2008

Re: Clara Knotts Drain: Meridian Corporate Plaza Relocation

Attached are as-builts, certificate of completion & compliance, and other information for Meridian Corporate Plaza Relocation. An inspection of the drainage facilities for this section has been made and the facilities were found to be complete and acceptable.

During construction, changes were made to the drain, which will alter the plans submitted with my report for this drain-dated January 3, 2006. The report was approved by the Board at the hearing held February 27, 2006. (See Drainage Board Minutes Book 9, Pages 85-86) The changes are as follows: The length of pipe between structures 29, 29A, & 30 was lengthened from 211 to 222 feet. The length of the drain due to the changes described above is now 222 feet.

The new easement for this relocation was recorded in the Office of the Hamilton County Recorder as instrument number 200500070747.

The following sureties were guaranteed by Bond Safeguard Insurance Company and released by the Board on its November 13, 2007meeting.

Bond-LC No: 5018042 Insured For: Storm Sewers Amount: \$158, 974.20

Issue Date: October 24, 2005

I recommend the Board approve the drain's construction as complete and acceptable.

Sincerely

Kenton C. Ward, CFM Hamilton County Surveyor

KCW/slm

